GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 1 of 20

PARTS LIST

GEAR
TRACTORS
1000 AND 1200

MODELS: GT10G
UT-34000
GT12G
UT-34001

LAANTAIH TR MALRING B LD B TAAMES I TSRS vah WARMAD OF FADARGERS
a8 WARNING AN LD m“m; E MANUAL DEFOREATTENPTING 70 0eT b OPENAFY, ACULEY

PRINTED IN LLB.A. PART NOQ. JA-3B8043-3
AEV. 1




GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 2 of 20

FIGURE 1

FRAME, THAMSAXLE & AEAR ASSEMBLY

| R
B3y EOLTS SUPPLIED
*hjll} ce—83  wiTH TAANSAXLE



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 1

PARTS LIST

NQ. | PART NO. |QTY. | DERERIPTION NG, | PAAT NO. | GTY. | DEACHIPTIDN
1 | JA-31144-1 F) 1K - BPAIMGE- Clutch idlar
2 | JA-11844-5] 1 |FRAME- Aorambly :: 3':.::1;2 -1| BOLT- Eyg
3 JA-12EET-3] 1 | ARM- [dlar 47 | yA-4491 =2 2 FPNUT- 15820
4 | JR-31382-0| 1 |WASHER- Idiwrarm adjusting 48 | Ja-25808-53 | 1 | WABHER- /& GAE
3| JM-3388%-4 | 2 |DECAL-'Warnlng {nast) A8 | JA-d4aat1=8| 5 | NUT= SME-18 heK &iock
B JA-SEG0-21 € |BUSHIKG- LI shett plvol £ 7 JA-a5Ed-1 | 1 | TRLINNION- Slutel Idier rag
T | JA-REAT3-3| B |BUBHMG- Broke shaft pivet 81 [ JA-34185-5 [ £ [ BPRING ROD- Trunnlon meunting
B | JA=4D082-8) 2 |[SCAEW- 7/18-20 x & hex hd. B3 | JA-Ld31 08 4 NUT- BA1E-18 hax
¥ | JA-45001-3{ P |WASHER- 746 flat 53 | Ja-052348] 1 | EMACKET- Idler meunting spring
10 | Ja-34%02-0] 2 |PAD- Padal 54 | JA4D0184] 1 7 BOLT-6/M8-18 ¥ 34 hax b,
M | JA-3E2E1-4] 2 |SPACZER- Padal w5 {JA-21806-8] 1 | PULLEY- Transaxie imput
2 | JA-44874-p] 2 [WaBHER- Lock T/ hwy Eg lan-agmni-r ] 2 | KEY- Woogruff
13 | JA-3ERAE-F| 1 [BLUSHING- Siraln ol et g7 | Ja-asongs | 1 | CLAMP= Shitt lever
T | JA-3437E8-6| 1 |BOOT- Safaty awliah 5p |Ja-aanssE| 7 | LEVER- Zhiit
15 1 JA-243784 | 2 IMUT- Swikah mounfing B | JA-38268-2 | 1 | KNOB- Gaar shlft
16 | JA=3dT0R-2| 2 |WASHER- Lock &8 et tpath & Jh-dintse| 1 | BOLT-3%-18 x50
17 [Ja-12833-0( 1 SEWITCH- Star 1afaty gt | JA-35E9E-5 | 1 | FLATE- Sadrehift lever spdng mig,
18 | JA-31520-3) 1 |KNWCHE- Farking braks AR JA-4RANT-4 | 2 | KEY-Woodrul
19 | J A=3EBO4-5 1 ROD- Braka [ochk aptimator E3 | JA—d4B14-2 ] wWaASHER- LOCK &8 nl,l',r,
20 | JA-38816-3) T |[SPRING- Braks |ock ralaass Ed | JA-s00958-8 1 | SCREW- 9/B-18 x 504 Rax hd.
21 | JA-18200-E] 1 |BRAKELOCK ASSEMALY g5 |Jo-asang-a | 1 | WaSHER- 6/E plaln
22 | JA-4BH3E-T) 1 | FIN- 178 K &8 ol BE |Jm-35te5-6} 1 | SPRING- Brake soretor rod
3 | JA-34A2T-E| 2 | SPRING- Braka pedal retum &7 |Ja-sos7es | 2 |oPacem
24 | JA-8030-B) 1 {PIN- Helr BB |JA-3E@¥-2| P | LINK-Braka {long)
25 | JA-1I0ED-Y| 1 |LEVER ASSEMBLY- Brake g |JA-369383 | 2 | LINK- Brake fshort)
28 | JA-M8TIB-7| 2 [PIN- 184 x 7154 gl o ldAasEaRE | 1 | PIN: Connasting
27 | JA-23871.0| 1 |ROD- Breke sotuslar 1| JA-dB1a7-1 2 | PIM- Aall 5092 x 344
BE | JA-ROEEE-1| 1 | BHAFT: Cluteh braks plvot 72 |JA-aR003-8 | 2 | PIN- UBx 1 cotar
28 | JA-IB1BE-3] 1 |BRAKE LOCK BECTOR ABSEMBLY 71 |Ja-d8idp-n] 1 | PIN-Clavie 1/2x 2
50 | JA-20aeg-4]| 2 | CLUTOH LEVER BUBHING AREEMBLY T4 | JA-AB1AR-0 | 1 | PIN- Clavly 142 1 1 574
3| Ja-4E002-8F T [FIN: Colier 1B xT 75 [JAa-181B.3 | 2 | 'WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY
32 | JA-45200-8] 7 [WASHER- 618 flat [0 HE & 12H.P
33 | JA-13082-8| 1 (QLUTOH LEVER & JA=18178-7| 2 |WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY 18 H.P.
BLEHING ASBEMBLY 76 | Ja-21806-a | 4 | ORUM- Braka
M [ JA-32B00-8( 1 |ROD-Clutch Aciuatgr 77 |JA-120765| 1 | BAND & BRAKE LIMIMNG ARSEMBLY
36 | JA-44311-B| 1 [HUT-1/2-95 hex T8 | JA-41561-8| 2 | SCREW-5M8=18 x 378 5oc hd. sat
88 | JA-4KE15-4| 1 | WASHER- Lock 1r2 ey, ™o |JA-3i52e | 10 | BOLT- Amar whaat mounting
a7 JA-RIITE] 1 | WASHER B0 |JA-dd3ndan | 2 | NUT= 112t jarn
an | JA-154TH-6| 1 | PULLEY- diar AT |JA-dapig-d| = | WASHER- Lock 1¥ hwy.
ZH | JA-2E1RT-B1 1 [EPACER- ldler shait A2 |JA-B1g0E-7 | 2 | HUE- Asar whesl
40 | JA.35208G| 1 [QUIDE- Bt ideiva) "33 | Ja-11a2m2 b 1 | TRANZAXLE ABBEMRI ¥
41 | JA-41R00-8) 1 | SCREW- 1/2-20 x 172 30, hd. sal B |JA-41201-4] T | SCHEW-G18-TBK 1 1/2 43, bl sat
48 | JA-34311-8| v | WASHER- Clutch ehatt relainer B6 |JA-4CGPE-B| £ ) SCAEW-3/8-16% 1 1.7 hex b,
43 | Ja-351R4-2 I JBHAFT- Idlar arm plvet BE | JA=4£3T1=0 2 | NLIT- 37815 fia
44 [ JA-IET3E-3| 1 | PIN-3MG=1rall g |JA-24187-8| 1 [VALVE- Stem
* 29 figure 10 for paria.

Page 3 of 20



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 2

IMPLEMENT LIFT ASS3EMBLY

PARTS LIST

D. | PART NG. [ QTY. | DESCRIPTION
1 |JA-1&088-2( 1 |REAR HANGER ASSEMBLY
[INCL Aef, #ig)
B | JA-4G0CE-5 [ 1 |FIM=1/8 %2 cobler |Hterm
& | JA-12007.1( T |LIFT ARM ASSEMEBLY
4 | JA=31360-% 1 WASHER- LIt Itnk 1o 11f arm
& lJA-480-& | 1 JPIN-58 21 cotler
8 |Jas16BEE=C] 1 ILIFT LINK AF3EMBLY ND. ] PAAT NO. | Q7. | DERCAIPTION
T [JA-36236-0| 1 {SPRAIMG 28 VUp-aB18585 | 1 [Pk 148 12 roll
B [JA-JEg2a-4| 1 JCROSS BAR- Conneciing ink 28 !Ja1p187=T| 1 | HANDLE- Lifi waldmani
B [JA-41201-4] 1 |SCREW- 5/M18-14 % 1/2 sq hd, set 27 [Ja-atpde-T) 1 | GUIDE
10 | JA-444Te-2 | B8 | MNUT- 3/8-15 Fax crlock linkags mig, 28 (Jh-4p010-4| 2 | SCREW- 1/4-20% 1/2 hew hd,
11 | JA-46301-1] 8 |WASBHER-Z/E SAE [Inkage mig, 28 rUa-ddf130 | 2 | WAEHER- Logk 954 by,
12 [ JA-54370-8 1 2 INUT-5/16-18 hex a3 | Jas3eofe=al 1 | ROD- Ll lever
18 FJA-BIJ-E | 4 [WASHER-Lack 6118 vy, Lft 2| JA-d4n30-8 | 2 [ NUT-G5ME-TA hex
(Oumsrant 1o irams mounting 32 | JAdas?T=-7 | 2 | NUT=8"16 14 hex oflock
14 [ JA-80B22- | 1 |QUADRANT- LI 28 |um-drane-3| 4 | WaAEHER- 5M18 flat
15 [JA-ADCTE-B[ 2 |SCHEW-S/T6-1H % 1 heH hd, o&p A4 | pa130?4-2 [ 1 | LATCHFIN ASBEMBLY
(Tt juadrant fa racns mtg. | 34 | JAETEER-D | T | EPRIMG- Lelch pin
16 | JA-25158-T | B |BUSHING- Front hanger plvot 36 | JASE00T-2 | 1 FIM= 3532 % 573 calter
17 | JA=35158-5 [ & |SCLT-Linkege mountiag 87 (JA-4DOTE-D0 | 2 | BOLT-&T-TEx T 14 hex hd.
18 | JA-33803-8 | 2 [CONMECTING- LI Ink 38 | Jhadnss | 1 ] COLLAR- LN [l plungr
19 | JA-26174- | T JARM- Epacer lift 38 |Ja-12085-3| i ] FRONT HAWGER ABSEMBELY
20 | JA=Ad44TE-B | 2 [MUT-1/2-13 hex ¢ock croge bar mig. {Includea e #18}
21 | JA-4B3DT-7 | 2 |WAESHER- 1/2 BAE 40 lua-1p1ar-8| 1 | LIFT LEVER APIVOT
22 | JA-4B20C-B | 2 |WASHER-Flatar16 SHAFT AS3EMBLY
88 | us-3di83-%| 1 | GRIP- Lit handis 41 | Jae10d%T | 1 FEY- LItt arm amsambly fo shall mtg.
24 | JA=1T1534-5 1 FLUNGER= LIt faver A2 | JA-J45dR-8 1 ELSHING

Page 4 of 20



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 3
PARTS LIST

FIGURE 3

STEERING ASSEMBALY

NQ. | PAAT MG, | GTY.| DESCRIPTION NG, | PART NG, (QTY, | CERGRIPTION

1| Jheddigr8| & | AOLT: 30818 x 1 544 carr 2 | JR=15481-E | 2 BALL JOINT ASSEMBLY

2| Jh-aummp | 1 BRACKET- Stecrng gear 20 | JA-44382-0] & HUT- 12-20 hax Jam

3 | Jaeddgi4a2| 2 | WABHER- Lack 38 vy 23 | JA-44E16-4 | 2 WASHER- Lock 1/2 vy

A | JA-443 70| 2| NUIT= 30818 hax B§ [ JA-351EA-T | 1 RO Tle

§ | JA-o0EE-g | [ SCREW- /818 x 1 14 hex hd. 25 [JA-3E1YO-B[ 2 [ BUSHING

B | JA=12T9E6 | 1 |STEERAING GEAR AREEMBLY 2| JA2TE2-T 1 SPINOLE ASSEMBLY [LH.)

7 | JA-L4TE0-E | 2 BOLT- 5/98=18 % 244 carr. 7 | JA-EGTAQ-d4 1 PIMN- 316 x 1 32 ol

a | JA=BSI54-B 1 BEARING 2& | JA-1E8180-0 1 STEERING ARM ARIEMBLY

g |S535 3 WASHER: Lock 5¢T8 hvy, 29 | JA-RETEE-3 2 FIN- Roll 3515 %1
10 | JA-24340-8 ] & NLIT- 5/158-18 hax an | an.23853.0 i PlM- Frant axlé mig.
11 [Ja-deaot.7 | 1 KEY: Woodruff | JA-S2ARR-E | 1 WASHER- Spindis retainer A.H.
12 | JA-40015-8 i BOLT-S45-18x 2 a9 | da-4T2 0 2 FITTING- Gresae

18 |JA-g7250 | 2 | WASHER: Lock 142 inl. toalh a3 (JA-10180-T| 1 | FROMT AXLE ABSEMBLY
14 [JB=15163-6 2 BALL JOINT ASSEMBELY {imel, Ral. £26 & 33}
18 [JA-1282-6 | B | WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLY 34 [JA-SBO0T-2 | 7 | SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (R.H.|

16 |JA-1d787-3 | 1 STEERING ARM ASIEMBLY 35 PJA-3MBI0E ] 4 BEARING- From whesl

17 |JA-BECSE-5 | 1 CAE- Stearing whesl 3 | JAaTN-d ) 2 GREASE FITTING- Front wheal
18 | JA=45380-Q 1 MLIT- 5/8-18 hax jam A7 | Ja-300488-8 2 WASHER- Front wheal maenting
19 |JA-13077-2 | 1 | DRAG LINK ASSEMALY 38 |oA-a8008-D§ 2 Flb: 532 x 1 /4 catier

20 |JA-3zems-2 | 1 | WHEEL- Stesring 38 | JA-IGRLE-A ) 2 Cf P= Front whesl hub

40 | JA-ANET-E | 1 YVALYVE STEM

“Gor Figure & tor pare breakdown of alaaring gear.
*"Nat sarviaed.

Page 5 of 20



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 4
PARTS LIST

FIGURE 4

POWER TAKE-DOFF ASREMBLY

NG, | PART NO. [ QTY. [ DERCRIFTION
1 | JA-4481-0 1 WUT- 3/8-18 hex flax lock
2 | JA=-O70714 | WwWAASHER
3 |JA-36374-7] 1 SPAING- Comprassion (ler (ortelda)
4 |JA-3EATEB| 1 SPRING- Campreasglon [Cler (Inatde)
5 | JA-4002T-2 1 BCREW-1/8-16 % & 1/4 hex hd
B |JAa-13022-4] 1 FIXED JOLER ASSEMELY
¥ [Ja-387E1-4] 1 | SPACER
B | JA-358057 ) T ROO- Flxad ldbar eaialring
g | JA-dogat-4| 1 SOREW- 3/3-16 = 2 1/2 hat hid.
)| S E5-3 2 IDLER= Stand aff
i1 | JA-23081-4 | 1 PULLEY= ldray
12 |Jo=4E801=1 ? WASHER
3 {JA-44B14-2] 3 | WASHER- Lock 3/& by,
‘ 14 [ Ja-dd311-0 3 MNUT= 57816 hax
15 | SA-ddiB1-) A WUT- 5%5-14 hex fgem
16 [JA-33R41-8 1 BRACKET- Idler apring & adj. screw
17 [ BG83 -8 2 FIM- Hair
18 | JA=-35208-T7 i RCO- Idler pivol
19 | JA=-130284-0 1 IDLER ARM & SPRING
TENSION ASSEMBLY
20 | JA-44184-0 1 BOLT- 3/8-16 % B §42 carr,
T | JA-H28-2 1 T | SCRAEW-3/8-18 « f hex hd.
22 | JA-33087-5] PULLEY~- gler
5 | M-35255-4 1 SPAGER
2 [ JA-E0037-1 1 BRAGKET- |4 ar dpring eatdinlmg

Page 6 of 20



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE &

PARTS LIST

FIGURE 5

STEERING QEAR ASSEMBLY

NE&. | PART NG, | OTY. | CESSRIPTION
JA-13p2-2] 1 |STEERMMG QEAR ASTEMBLY
dingl. #1-17
1| SA-44382-B] 1 |MWUT-5/8-12 hek [sm
2| JA-hdAE-3| 1 | COVER- Dusl
3| JA-GdEOE-4] 1 |BEARING- Steerng column
4 | JA-E02870) 1 | STEERING GEAR
HEUSING ABSEMBLY
b | JA-DIEDE=O0| 1 [WASHER
B | JA-SJE0R-8 1 BALL BEARING AND CLP AESEMBLY
T ‘WE.E.| 1 |CAaME&TLBE ABSEMALY
B | JA-RE0B-T| { |WASHER- Ballevlllg
9 [ JA-RABOEE| T | PLLIG- 3tearing gesr adustmant
14 | JA-46002-4] ¥ | FIN- 178 « 12 coltar
11 | JR-4a382.2] 2 | MUT- 3/4-16 hax [am
1z | JA-4ddiz-4| | [NUT-8/16-18 hex
13 | JA-BBO24-3| 1 |STLID- Lever
14 | JA-E18TE-4 1 LEVER ASBERMBLY
16 | JA=SAF03-3 1 RETAINER- QI 2gal
16 | JA-E48d3.41 2 | SEAL- Gil
17 | JA=-47 1212 1 FITTIMNG= /8 PTF x 45° gresues

'"M.E.B. Mot perviced saparataly. For garvige uga complate goar seepmbly Mo, JA-12192-8.

Page 7 of 20



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 8 of 20

FIGURE 6

ENGINE, DHIVE SHAFT & FAONT POWER TAKE-OFF ASBEMELY

TRACTOR
UNDERFRAME

IDLER PULLEY ﬁ n]
Rl e

TRANBMIBBION L5 mut
INPUT PULLEY 237~

SCREW &
LOCKWASHER
FROM TRANSAXLE




GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 8
PARTS LIST

ND. [ PART ND. | OTY. ) DENCHIFTION
1 | JA-#5301-1 | {5 | WABHER- 3/8 SAE
2 {JA-311-D [ 7 | MUT- 3816 hex
9 | JA-das7a-8( & | WASHER- Lock 38 hy
&4 | JA-dTI28-3 | 1 FITTING - Gragpa
5 | JA-B00320-4 1 ENGIME- Kafrlar M-241 AQE HP
(Apes d 4B740-0) (O H.P)
JA-E0A0-T 1 ENGINE- Koh s K=301 AQS HP
(Epec ¥ 4THDE-0| (12 H.FY
J A =BAC30-B 1 ENGINE=- Koh lar K=3dT (26 H.F.]
A | JA-B6214-1 1 GLDE- Balt uppar
7 |de-1201-4 | 1 | SOREW= 5M18-18 x 17 8q hel cup pt. pat
B | JA-33051-5| 1 | PLULLEY- Right angls driwe
@ | JR-2G0AS-3 | 1 | BELT-Orlve
10 | JA-dsa0d-F) 2 [ KEY- Woodnef! 3418 x 354 40
11| JA-4DGRT-0] 2 F SCREW- ME-18 x 2 hax cap
18 | JA-A00PE-2] 18 | SCREW- /812 21 hax cap
13 [JA-31387-7) 1 | BEARING
16 | JA-dAdTEZ] 12 [ MUT-3/8-18 hax Crlask
15 [ JA-12HFE-7 1 COUPLING & SHAFT ASSEMBLY
18 | JA-BBO7E-B] & DISC= Soupling
17 | JA-TERE-G | 1 | FRONT COUPLING AESEMBLY
18 | JAa-4001e-8| 2 | SCREW- 5/18-18 « 718 Rex he.
0 | JAa-ddEii-ga| 2 | WASHER- Lock 3516 huy.
W | AR 1 WASHER
21 | da-13810-8| 1 | REAR COUPLER ABSEMBLY
22 | JASQOORE-R| B SCREW- 3/8-18 % 1 3/ hex nd,
[erp Qear bax meunting)
23 [ JA-JETE1G( 1 FAD- |neulatar
A2 ) i AMNGLE- Drlva gaar Hox (A.H.)
0 | JA-12980-5 1 RETALMER- Balt
6 | JA<S4ER-E) 1 | CLAMP- Mufiiar mounting
27 | JA-45200=4) B | WASHER- Flat 174
75 | JA-44813-07 B | WASHER- Lack 14 hey
08 | JA=A0010-8] 8§ | GOREW- 1/6-P0 x 55
3 [ JA-D5EA3-0| 1 | MUFFLER ARBEMBLY
M | JA-3S 1845 ] KEY- Elactrie cluteh maunlng
42 | JA-44874-8 | 15 | WASHER- Leck T8 Fvy.
73 | JA-40033-0 4 | SCREW- Fr16-14 ¢ 34d hek hd,
A4 | JA-4003T-2 i SCAEW- TAIE-20 § 140 hax ha.
30 | JAGA4-B8 | 1 | WASHER- Clutah ratainar
36 | JA-35163-5 | 1 | SR&CERs Elecirle clutsh mounting
3T | JA-9R03T-8 | T ! GLUTCH/BRAKE- Elactic F.T.C
08 | JA-36805-R 1 SEAL-Englng dugd
ag | JA-121870 1 DUCT & EEAL AGSEMBLY
fInel Pl #38)
40 | JA-S7244-7 [ 1 | CAP- 14 NPT plpe
At | JAATITTE 1 NIFPLE- 1/4 NFT 3" lag
47 1 JA-2pgag-0 1 CABLE- Ground [Englng to Frama)
43 | JA-44481-0 4 MUT-2M8-18 hex
44 [ JA-45200-8 | AR | WASHER- Flal 2/8
43 | JAASEDRG ) 4 [ WASHER- MIg. bracket [0 inolatar
48 | JA-4O0RE.E | & [ SCAEW- 3816 x 13/ hax b,
A7 | JA-BEEIE-4 | 4 | ISOLATOR- Engine
48 | JA-39808-2 | 2 [ BRASKET- Englre mig.
43 | JA-48302-5 [ 1 | KEY Wogdryff 3575 % 1 front
eoupfag maunting
S JA-diA-E | 1 | SCREW. A/8-16 x 142 5. b, tup pt. 3
51 | JAp-E8183-4 1 BLISHING
52 | JA-4B090-T 1 18 | Alvat

* See figura 11 for pervlos partes Breskoown.

Page 9 of 20



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 10 of 20

FIGURE 7

REAR FENDER, BODY & BEAT ABSEMBLY




GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 7
PARTS LIST

NG, | PART NO. | GTY. | DREZRIPTION
1 1JA300E-6 [ 1 [ERACKET- Saat (L.H)
Z | JA-3p30e-3 | 4 | SPACER- Ssal allde
B JA-AE00E-8 | 1 | RIN- Coller
4 | JA-BETTE-1 1 BOX- Tonl
5 | JA-IREIRE 1 SFPRING- Esat mwitch
& | JAd4T02-2 B | WASHER- Logk 1/4 axi. loath
Tl SA-3dave-4 ) 1 | MUT- Safety switch moonting
A Ja-34aTa-5 | 1 | BOQT- Bafety awlich
f | JA=-12853-9 1 SWITLH- Safaly
10 | JA=94510-2 B | MNUT- Hed 1/9-20
M | JA-44813-0 8 |WASHEE- Lok 104
T2 (JA-dddTO-E | & | NWUT- Logk 1/4-20
13 | JAISPI0-4 & | WASHER- Flxt 174
14 | JA-B0315-B 1 CLIF- Seat ewltah mauntiog
1% | JE-3801 7-6 T DECA L
16 | JA-4001B-2 | 4 | SCREW- 51818 £ 5/8 hax hdl,
TF [ 448138 | 12 | WASHER- Look 5/78 hvy
18 jJA-280E3-0 | 1 | FLATE- Saat meounting
TR A 124084 | 1 [ SEAT ASSEMBLY
20| JA-40401-4 [ T4 | SOREW- 1/4-20x 1/2
[ JA-38168-6 1 HINGE- Saal
e | JA-381783 [ 1 | KNOR- Seat ag|uster
23 | JA=-T2150-8 1 BEACKET= Gaat {A.H.]
24 | JA-20012-1 1 PAD= Faol {L.H.)
25 | JA-48302-3 | 13 | WASHER- Flaln 14
l 28 [JA-37103-2 | 1 | @PAING. Shil atop
27 | JA-3d418-4 1 STOP Shitt
g | JA=-440045-5 2 | BOLT- 1420 x 148 fll. ha.
28 | JA-a0253-4 T SCREW= 17/4-20 x 1,2 ail FIE. ket
an | JA-09504-8 1 | INSERT- Body gear
31 | JA=SA624-5 9 MLUT= Spadd
32 | JA-247 110 4 WaEHER- ExE Ioak 154"
33 | JA-SR0T1-9 | 1 | PAD- Foof (A}
a4 | JA-35880-B ] 4 | MOUNTING- Fender
35 | JA-35351-5 & MCLUNTING- Sracket
a8 | JR-48138.7 i PIM- 104 21 154 rall
37 | JA-45300-3 & WAJHER- 3/1& SAE Flaln
30 | JA-BE175-B 4 MOUNTING- Flaxible
39 | JA-44310-8 & NLIT- Hax 506 & 18
4o [ JA-ATA0-2 | 2 | WASHER- 1/47 ext, ook (18P
47 | SA-351895-5 | T [ WIRE- Giround sirap (16 H.#)
48 | JA35RA0-2 | 1 | BRACKET- Tail llght wirs (1% H.P.)
A% |JA-EBM01-8] T | DECAL- HomelledJecohean (14"
44 | JA-44451-2 4 MUT- 10-32 hax 58 H.P.]
45 | JA4EBT-5 4 WASHER: Lok #10
48 | JA-2G575-7 2 REFLECTCA (1OMP. & 12 HPY
41 | JA-1ZBET-T 2 TALL LIAHT ASSEMBLY (18 H.P.}
48 |JA-gi1a-2 | 1 FEWDER- Aear [Inel. #43)
48 | JO-36248-B 1 LLIF

Page 11 of 20

11



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 12 of 20

FIGURE 8

INSTRUMENT PANEL

NEQATIVE
BATTERY
CABLE

12



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 8
PARTS LIST

N3, | PART Q. [4GTY. | DESCRIFTION
1| Ja-40085-3] 4 [SCREW-E-32x1/2CA R,
2 | JA-BGERE-3] 1 | MNUT
3| JAA0e-0] 1 {KEY [satal2)
4 | Ja-1z0ssT | 1 | GHOKE CONTALDL ASBEMEBLY
& | JA=10781-T | 1 AMMETEA
B | JA-00201-4 [ 2 |SCREW- 10-24 x 374 5/A Truga ho-
T |JA-9E2001 1 [HOURMETER (1BH.R.)
g [ JA-FSR0E-1( 1 [ PAMEL- Desh
5[ JA-JAEET-A( 1 | ACTIVATOR- Hood relzasa
0 | Ja-4a0dd-8 | 1 SOAEW- 1/d-20 x 1 carr,
11 | JP-03800-8 | § PLATE= [netrurnant
12 { JA-dg383-0) 1 | RIVET- 14 & T Button hd,
18 | JA12186=21 T | THROTTLE CONTROL & CABLE
B4 || JAddE1T-E{ 4 | WASHER- Lock W10 Avy.
16 § JA-sdd3:-0) & | HUT- 10-24 hex
T8 1 JA-13080-1 ) 1 | HARKNESS- Hour metér (T8 H.P.)
17 | JA-33684-0] T | LATCOH- Lock sprlng neod
18 | JA=-d5200-2 1 WASHER= /4 flai
19 | JA-44B12-0 | 7 | WASHER- Lok 144 hvy.
20 | JAAaTOed | 7 | NUT- 1/2-20 haix
21 | JA-35D83-8] T |BPACER
22 | JA-15898-2 | 1 | BWITCH= Headlight (18 H.F)
23 | JA-TR081-5 1 SWITCH- Elaatric eluich
o4 | JA-1REAL-8 | 1 | SWITSH- Ignitian
{Inal. ltama 42, 3 & 23
26 | JA-44782-1 | 1 | WASHER- Lok Int, taath
SR | JA-4ET-8 ) £ | NLIT- #3-33 hax
27 | JA-daR11-2 [ 4 WARBHER- Lock
28 | JA-44031-2 1 MLIT- 34824 hex fam
I8 | JA-447T01-5 1 WASHER- Lack 38 exl. tooth
30 | JA-180EE-4 1 FUEL TAMK CAF 8 QAUGE
(12H.F, & 12 H.A}
JAARTTE-S [ 1 IFUEL TAMNK CAP & GALGE (18 H.8.]
87 | JA-ASEER-T | 1 |LINE-Fuel (THHF. §12HF}
JAITEN =D 1 LINE= Fuil (1B HM.P.)
W JA-a0eE1-1 | 1 | CLAMP- Bhut of! valve
33 1 JA-10886-7 | 1 | VALVE- Bhut off
3 D JAAAFIG-6] B0 | MUT- 8M8-18 hex
a5 | JA-ddA13-8] 18 | WABHER- ook S/76 hwy,
58 {JA-4ER0O-E | 18 | WASHEA- 549 fiat
3T | JA-LEES3T 1 EUPPORT= Gas tack
38 JA-ta0d- | 1 | RAL- AR
JA-T3080=T | 7 |RAl-L.H,
38 | JA-4008-0) 4 |BOLT-SMB-18 2 7/8 oprr.
AD | JA-44D07-B | & BCREW:- 5/18-10 x 3/4
47 | SA-JbBDE-E| 2 SLEEVE- Strap
d2 | JA-3E30T-F| 2 TIP= P
43 ) JAATEES-5 | 2 [ STUD- Adjustar
| JA-385-9 | 2 [ BRACKET- Pane meunting
45 [ JA-DTR-4 | 8 | SOREW- S/TERTE x 354 bt b,
4B | JA-DDESI-B1 B CONSOLE- 3upport Hrap
A7 | JA-40010-80 4 BCREW- 1/d-20 2 374 fex hel.
45 | JA-TE0ER-9 | £ | ARM- Conasle
43 | JA-44re1-0 [ 1 {WASHER=- Lack 154 mat. 1onth
50| JA-SCR42-4 [ 1 [STRAP- Fueltank (18 H.P}
JA-SRMEA [ 1 FSTRAR- Fusl tenk O H.P & T2R.P
51 | JA=38304-4 | 1 | TAWNK- Fusl, A gal 10 K.P. & 13 H.P,
o A=FRA0 S 1 TAMK~ Fugl, % gal. 18§ H.F.
B2 | JA-ED873-8] 2 |SUPPCRT-Fuel fank
o | JA-4BE30E-3 3 WaSHER= 154 flat
24 | JA-pAd?-0| 1 | SOLENGOID- Starter
S5 | SAdadi1-2 ] 2 { NUT=- #10-32 hax
& | SA-ddand-A| 2 NUT- 5/16-24 hex jpm
57 | SA-dad Tl 1 WASHER- Lotk 174 Bxt tagth
8B [ JA-3RE43-2| 1 | BATTERAY- 12 valt
36 | JA-35R0d-4 | 1 | GAP- Poslilve baitery fer,
80 [ JA-48200-4 | 2 [WASHER- 1/ SAE Flat
&1 | JA-05348-4 | 2 RCD- Baitery kol dawn
B2 | JA-O08T4-0 T BRACKET- Ballery

Page 13 of 20

13



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 14 of 20

FIGURE 8

FRONT COWLING ASSEMALY

14



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 9
PARTS LIST

NO. | BART MO, | &TY. | DESCRIRTION
T | fA-25025-8 1 STRIP
2 |JA-45200-8 ; B |WAEHER- Flat 5118
3 |JA-44813-F [ 10 |WABHER. Look BME
4 | JA=4B 10K | 10 |MLIT- Hex 6F 16 k18
5 [JA-R010-8 | 1 |HOHO0 ASSEMBLY
B | JA-d4510-2 [ B |MUIT- Hex 144-20
7 | Ja-44815-0 B |WASHER- Luck 14
& |JAa-35885-5 4 |CLIP- ZP
B | JA-S4345-8 5 GASKET
o |Jda-12482-D 1 HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY (1B H P}
[Includes iem #3 4 11}
11 | JA-33gap-3 | 2 |LENS- Heed ight
12 |Jadise-s| 1 JHINGE ASSEMBLY- Hend (R H
JA-12182-5 1 HINGE ASSEMBLY- Hood (L H |
13 |JA-B7SEE.T 1 [CLig
T4 [JA-3R828-51 2 |[STRIP
16 [JA-35525-7| 1 | SOVER- Battery
6 fJA-RERE4-D | 1 [DEGAL- Baltery warming
17 [JA-A7E53-4 ? |(ADJUBTEHR
& | JA-ER30T-7 4 (TP
18 | JA-BBER40-C i SUPPORT- Heod
M| JA-4E135-8 1 Fitd= RO
21 | Je-Pe0aF-3 T COWL NG
2 | JA-4OnE-d | 4 (SCREW-&M8-18 %1 hex hd
23 [ JA-BR0T1-3 | T |@RILLE-S9¢rsen
24 JA-AARSE2 2 NUT= Fubbh
28 1 JA-35E85-5 g CLIP
S | Je-d4BE00-2 4 WASHER
B jJA-d4431-0| B [ WLIT- Hex maoh 10=g4
2 [ JA-1380-Y| 1 [RAIL- Heod suppaet L H |
JA-f20E0-8| 1 |RAIL- Hood support (B H
M | Ja-3ERBC-8 1 SPRING
30 | Jh=-A0401-B( A [SCREW
31 | JR-3B00B-7 1 BRACKET
32 | JA=35EDE-B 1 INSERT- 10 H P
JAA5AEE-Y] 1 [IWNSERT-12HF
JAORR3EEY 1 LINSERT-T1BHF
33 | JA-L0HI-E67 3 | SQREW- tA-20 x 548
34 | JA-A5ABT-E| 4 BUFPOAT- 5ida paral tront
36 | JA-BESRR-1| 4 | NUT- Sude panal ad
3B | JA-443TI0| B [NUT
a7 | JA-40p1-2| 4 | SCREW
3| | JARRRIE-B| 2 | 5P Reflextar grber
3E | JA-44TOL-d & | WASHER
40 1 JA-2IET'T 1 DECAL= L1 [awwr
£ | JA-a7887-0) 2 | BUMPER- Racaan
42 | JA-A9105-6] 3 | DECAL- 307
43 | JA-g0037-11 1 |FAMEL-R K gids
{Inel lham 41, 42 40 & 30
JA-BEO3T-2 1 PAMEL-L H mide
{Inzl Nern 28, 4T, & 43
L 44 | JA-35823-5 2 BOREW- 38-18 « 2 344
A5 | JA-445E1-8 ) 4 [HUT

Page 15 of 20

15



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 16 of 20

FIGURE 10

TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY

18



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

FIGURE 10
PARTS LIST

ND., | PART NG. | DERCRIFTION NGQ. | PART NO, | DERCRIPTION
1 TE4207 LEYEA- BRIt Y| 930108 BEARIMG Mewdis
i TRA01E RING= §nap 42 TENN WASHER= Thr/m
2 TR2048 FIN- Aall 43 TIS1EG-A |PINION SHAFT & BEARING ASSY,
4 | teEodr SCREW- Bocket Ha. Cap, 1/2-20 X 374 [Thel. Faf. ¥33}
£ Tadogs HOUZING- Shif laver & TRONEE BLIAHING
B [:Ea | AIME. Guad 41 TESOE4 8PACER
T TRA0DA KEEFER- 3hlil| lever 48 TIe03E-4 | GEAR CLUSTER AZSEMBLY
.} TEOC2 BEARIMG= Ball {inal, Ral, a4}
B ThET2E BEAL- Ol 7 TTROM FEAR CLUSTER ARREMABLY
10 TRG04E BEARING- Hosdle Lingl. Rt )
11 174232 AXLE- Alghl hand 41 TTE020-A | BRAKE BHAFT &k QEAR
12 TaRm: SEAL- Oil 40 TTELaT IDLER GEAR
13 TEENZA "o RIME &0 raogar WASHER- Thrugt
14 FEE04E HULEING- Axla &1 TA(C4E BEARING- Naacls
1& TAOOED BEAR N~ Bal 52 TAOD&T BEARIMG- Neadls
18 Tea4a SCREW- Hex hd, 34-1&x 1 14 5 7enos2 WABHER- Thrust
17 T2 WASHER- Lock-apll 378" 5d T7R0348 GEAR- Qutput
18 TREDET BEAL & RETAINER A3ZEMBLY LE] TTE0a8 PINIGN- DUt put
G (imel, 12 1] 178258 SPUR GEAR (22 teath)
1m ThEOD: GASKET- BRI |aver Rausing b7 Trea EHAFT & BINIOM
20 TRRO2F BASKET- Caka & Cavar BB TEO301 WASHER
| Tooge TRANSAXLE CASE ASSEMBLY 58 TTBGE EHEAR- Bavel
[fnel. Ref. 37, 47,52, & 10} 1] TBODRS BEARIMG - Thrust
20 TBA0SL SHIFT ROD ASBEMBLY &1 TR2E WAEHER- Lonth 174*
jinol. #28, 23, 24, 28 & 27) g2 THRCOE BCREW=- Hax ho, cap 1/4-200% £ 172
23 H-Elee s FORK- Shitter g 7RO041 BUSHINA
L | TR2017 RIMGE- Srap L] Tanc-a F&CE- Thust
25 TREQES ROD- Bhifter (3rd & 41h) 1] TriaT2A | CARRIER ARBEMELY- DilMerantlal
28 Ta4nss RAOD BHIFT ABSEMBLY [imcl. Raf HE)
(inal, B8, 24, 27_ 28) an TR2018 RItd{3- Snap”
=F TeEo0q BaLL- Btam &7 TTB053-A | BING- Chmar
25 Teadea SPRING -1, raspay BLOLK- Drlva
2 TedOkT? ROD- Shittar [Iowd & Trabes BN~ Epval
bl TRIOTA ETOR- 3hitter T TAROTR B M- Drlye
aT Ta00dE BEARING- Negdla kA TT40T1-A | QIFFERENTIAL CARRIER AS3Y,
ag Te0n42 WASHER- Thryat {Incd. Rel. #€3)
3 TEO018 BEARING e T AXLE- Lah hend
1 TTR0AG BHAFT- Ravaras [y T2 Tra0es TRANBAXLE CDVER ABBEMBLY
3% THAO2E BPACER- Revares [disr [last, Aal 31,41, 32, 51, & 10}
¥ TTAG2 GEAR- Shifting [t & 2rd & Rew.) i TR20de HOUSING- Axla
37 T7EO01S8-A | GEAR- GRitting (3rd & 4th] & TRR01A PLLUG- MEgnails graln
% TTE0&T EHAFT= Imput TE Te01e FLUG- Flps
k| TT8024-A | SPURA GEAR- Imput anaft 77 TEEOZE PIN- Diwal
&l Tr8018 {OLER- Ravarse 78 7B0107 WASHER

Ordar From:

TECUMSEH PRODUCTS COMPANY

Laluan » Powartd Produsts Parls Gapot Civalon
craflan, Wiseanin

ALWAYE GIVE SERIAL HO. WHEN QRDERING PARTS.

Page 17 of 20

17



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 18 of 20

FIGURE 11

RIGHT ANGLE DRIVE HEAD ASSEMBLY

MODEL NO, 2062-P21
SERVICE NO. 794072

FIGURE 11
PARTS LIST

NO. | PART MO, |ORICRIPTION

“70407-2 HEAD- Aseembly [R.H.| {Inal, = 15
TO20R-5 SCHEW- R Hd. pell tap, 10-24 5 7/2
TT203-4 COVER=-R.H,

TER02-8 GABKET- Caver

THI1 -8 l RING- Briag

TTED4-B GEAR- MIer

TEDD3-4 FEARIME- Ball

T7EL1.3 SHAFT- Cutpui

Tro02-8 HOLIE|ME- Rimg angla drlve
TEE11-8 RING- Enap

10 Tasda-a | SEAL- QI

i1 THOE-4 EEARIMG- Ball

iz TTE11-E SHAFT= Imput

ia TEROE-A CAF kE SEAT ARSEMBLY- Aelainer

{Ingl. Ref. #14 & 1H

14 THEO5-1 SEAL- I

k1] TOI02-B BCAEW- Hex hd. 17530 x 778

18 E TES03-D | QABKET- Cap

[F- RN O T S S,

'For sarvlce ses your tecumzgh dealer gr confact Peerass
Divisian, Tecumash Producis Co.

ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL NG, WHEN CRDERING PARTS.

10



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000

7 —

FIGURE 12

WIRING DIAGRAM

| smargwiton B

BAFETY]
WITCH

PTO BWITCH = P —14
1.3
I e BATTERY
e & FTO
| SLUTCH
9 [ ]
17

= '
KEY AWITCH 1'2
T i T+ TERMINAL
o U—-]: ON CorL
20 T‘ TGt TERMINAL
CNREGULATOR
3 RECTIFIEN
= LIGHT 3WITCH
o 7
m ’F
PIN W
TAILLIGHTS  — e T RAGER L L O HEADLIGHTS
\T i
FIGURE 12 ~
{ NG | PART NG QTY. | GERCRIFTION NO. | PART NO. | QTY.| PESCRIPTION
e TP 7B 1 |WIBING HARMESS tincl. Rel. #1-13) 15 1 | WIRE- Light bius. PTO awiteh to ol
: 1 (R S g enold 1o ammeter 13 1| WIRE- Viglai, key switch 1o PTO switeh
1 IAE. G‘ D, :"“ Bein kiy mwite 14 | JA-38g43-4| 1 | CABLE- Rad, bettery 1o salennid
3 1 wiRE aor:r;s;] ey 1o switch to rectiller 15 | iaorssos| (| CABLE Blick battacy ta ground
18 | JA=112E0-6 | 1 | CABLE- BIack, alensld to ground
4 1 |WIRE- Vialal- Key switch 1o g=al awiteh 17 | JA-35BEE-4 | 1 [ CABLE- White, soiencid to stacter
] 1 [WIRE- 1u"lhf'lhltﬂ kay awitch (o FTO switoh . JA-4731E-4 | 2 | CABLE- Tie, Sta-stvap
& 1 m?fu 1';"‘:!::;“‘ gwlich to PTG gwlich JA-BEREZ | 3 | METAINEA- White-beenaga hald down
! ) . 18 | JA-33230-T 1 | SABLE- Plrk, swlich b gonnactor
7 1 [WIRE- Whlte solencid to salety awileh 10 | Jaaszaos| 1 | GABLE- Fink wivsllow traca
-] 1 |WRE- White salety swiich te PTO (Headlight to awitgh o taillight]
pwlich
5 5 |WIRE. @reen P10 switch 1o PTE civten a0 | Ja-inaace1| T | WIBING. Harnese (Hour meter)
10 1 |WIRE= Fink, key switch ta light
BecERery (RIg 1ail)
i1 1 |WIRE- Orangs, Kay awitsh 1a lift
BLCBERaTY (pig fall}

"td & M HP. Qnly,

Page 19 of 20

1%



GT10G Garden Tractor UT-34000 Page 20 of 20

1668 F

HOMELITE DIVISION OF TEXTRON INC.
F.C. Box 7047
1441 Carowinds Boulevarg
Charlotte, N.C, 28217

Dversana Dfficas

Homellte Divislon of Taxiron Hematlte Divisian of Textron
Kaorgnaarstraat | Faodlz Limitad
2153 BM Nisuw Vennep P.O. Bax 208
The Metherlands Brackburn, 3130

Victoria, Australia

HOMELITE

Homedie Divisian of Textron Ing



